OP \$440,00 558735

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAIICHI SANKYO CO., LTD., formerly DAIICHI PHARMACEUTICAL CO., LTD.	05/11/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ATLAS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.		
Street Address:	1230 Bordeaux Drive		
City:	Sunnyvale		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94089		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5587359
Patent Number:	6333309
Patent Number:	5328836
Patent Number:	5658742
Patent Number:	6399744
Patent Number:	5510327
Patent Number:	5714461
Patent Number:	6306827
Patent Number:	7306791
Patent Number:	7115568
Patent Number:	7138372

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)716-1180

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7037161191

PATENT REEL: 022722 FRAME: 0651

500867489

Email: Bhollander@gbpatent.com

Correspondent Name: Barry I. Hollander

Address Line 1: 1950 Roland Clarke Place
Address Line 4: Reston, VIRGINIA 20191

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: J447502

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Barry I. Hollander

Total Attachments: 2

source=J447502_Assignment#page1.tif source=J447502_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 022722 FRAME: 0652 Assignment Daiichi Sankyo Co. Ltd/Atlas Pharmaceuticals, Inc. Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, DAIICHI SANKYO CO., LTD., formerly DAIICHI PHARMACEUTICAL CO., LTD, a Japanese company, having its principal place of business at 3-5-1, Nihonbashi Honcho, Chuo-ku, Tokyo 103-8426, Japan (hereinafter "Assignor") is the sole and exclusive owner of the issued United States Letters Patents listed in Schedule A (the "Property") and the inventions described and claimed therein (collectively, the "Inventions") by virtue of assignments and a merger; and

WHEREAS, ATLAS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., a California corporation, having its principal place of business at 1230 Bordeaux Drive, Sunnyvale, California 94089 (hereinafter "Assignee") wishes to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Property and Inventions in the United States of America, its territories and possessions;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, absolutely and forever, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Property and Inventions, in the United States, its territories and possessions, for the full term, including any renewal, reissue, extension or reexamination thereof, and all rights arising under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, together with all causes of action for any and all previously occurring infringements of the rights being assigned and the right to receive and retain all monetary and other proceeds relating to those causes of action. All of said rights, inventions, and Letters Patents to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patents are granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made.

DAIICHI SANKYO CO., LTD. formerly Daiichi Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.

Name: Kazuo SATO

Title: General Manager, Intellectual Property

Dated: May 11, 2009

{J447502 00700733.DOC}

PATENT REEL: 022722 FRAME: 0653 Assignment Daiichi Sankyo Co. Ltd/Atlas Pharmaceuticals, Inc. Page 2 of 2

SCHEDULE A

United States Letters Patents

			United	Issue Date
Case 1	Ref.	U.S. Appln. No.	States	
			Patent No.	
D43	CON3	08/304,419	5,587,359	December 24, 1996
D43	CON4	08/617,621	6,333,309	December 25, 2001
D61		07/838,410	5,328,836	July 12, 1994
D94		08/404,643	5,658,742	August 19, 1997
D100		08/700,519	6,399,744	June 4, 2002
D85		08/198,893	5,510,327	April 23, 1996
D81		08/367,247	5,714,461	February 3, 1998
D118		09/194,326	6,306,827	October 23, 2001
D116	C.1	10/317,011	7,306,791	December 11, 2007
D117	C.1	10/267,906	7,115,568	October 3, 2006
D117	C.2	10/382,103	7,138,372	November 21, 2006

{J447502 00700733.DOC}

PATENT REEL: 022722 FRAME: 0654